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Use of Honeycomb method selection to improve oil content of
sunflower seeds

Hashem R. Latheth
Al-Musaib Technical College

Abstract

Selective programe by honeycomb method was used to improve oil content of
sunflower seeds (Coban) cultivar. This programme started with progeny test.
Individual plants were selected in spring of 2006 continuoly for five selective cycles.
Selection was carried out for the best oil content and grain yield on the basis of parent
off spring regression for progeny test. Plant performance was preserved by sibbing
between the individuals of the same progeny.

Results show that selection had anoted impact on oil content, which have been
increased from 36.45 to 43.52 %, this increament was 7.07 % as compared to the
original community. The genetic gain average for oil content for each cycle was 0.67.
On the other hand higher genetic gain was 6.3%, and for each selection cycle reached
3.5%. The average of heritage percentage reached 42.7% for each cycle. The best
genotype among the genotype stubied that gave the highest oil content were HCC,
HCC9, HCCI10. The percentages, however, were 43.96, 43.35 and 43.23%
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respectively. It is also obvious that selection did not effect significantly the plant
highet, seed number and on plant yield.
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7.9 304 | 449 | 40 0.71 1.54 40.21 38.67 2 HCCY
7.0 277 | 552 | 43 0.85 1.69 4121 39.52 3
5.6 223 | 626 | 43 0.45 1.72 41.69 39.97 4
48 1.97 | 337 | 39 0.58 1.60 4335 40.75 5
102 | 3.81 - - 1.91 38.36 36.45 0
899 | 343 | 356 | 42 0.68 1.61 39.74 38.13 1
8.2 317 | 480 | 4.1 0.74 1.88 39.65 38.87 3 | Heelo
675 | 2.67 | 340 | 62 0.64 2.43 41.94 39.51 4
5.1 208 | 362 | 44 0.88 1.78 42.17 40.39 5
48 202 | 500 | 47 0.89 1.95 4323 41.28 5
L.S.D. 0.005
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17.5 3.28 - - 1.07 19.79 18.72 0
15.61 2.97 28.9 5.5 0.31 1.06 20.09 19.03 1
13.49 2.65 57.9 4.2 0.61 0.83 20.47 19.64 2 HCCL
11.25 2.26 54.2 5.9 0.45 1.18 21.27 20.09 3
9.9 2.04 43.2 2.9 0.51 0.6 21.20 20.60 4
9.4 1.98 73.3 2.2 0.44 0.46 21.50 21.04 5
22.13 4.14 - - 1.14 19.86 18.72 0
18.9 3.63 39.5 6.2 0.45 1.18 20.35 19.17 1
16.19 3.18 39.8 5.6 0.47 1.10 20.74 19.64 2 HCC2
14.13 2.87 43.6 4.3 0.48 0.86 20.98 20.12 3
12.23 2.54 54.6 3.9 0.47 0.8 21.39 20.59 4
10.04 2.18 53.7 2.3 0.43 0.5 21.92 21.72 5
24.95 4.67 - - 0.93 19.65 18.72 0
21.26 4.09 34.4 5.6 0.32 1.06 20.10 19.04 1
18.87 3.77 50.9 5.5 0.54 1.08 20.66 19.58 2 HCC3
15.04 3.07 50.0 5.1 0.54 1.02 21.14 20.12 3
11.97 2.49 37.3 5.3 0.38 1.08 21.58 20.50 4
9.8 2.08 49.1 3.7 0.53 0.77 21.80 21.03 5
18.87 3.53 - - 0.68 19.40 18.72 0
16.5 3.17 44.1 4.9 0.3 0.94 19.96 19.02 1
16.19 3.18 50.0 5.9 0.47 1.15 20.64 19.49 2 HCC4
14.13 2.87 46.1 4.8 0.53 0.96 20.98 20.02 3
12.23 2.54 48.9 5.4 0.47 1.1 21.59 20.49 4
10.04 2.18 48.2 4.3 0.53 0.9 21.92 21.02 5
24.95 4.67 - - 1.13 19.85 18.72 0
21.26 4.09 46 6.5 0.52 1.26 20.50 19.24 1
18.87 3.77 58.7 4.3 0.74 0.86 20.84 19.98 2 HCCS
15.04 3.07 51.1 5.0 0.44 1.02 21.44 20.42 3
11.97 2.49 37.3 5.2 0.38 1.08 21.88 20.80 4
9.8 2.08 39.8 2.9 0.43 0.61 21.84 21.23 5
18.87 5.53 - - 0.98 19.70 18.72 0
16.5 3.17 30.6 4.9 0.3 0.94 19.96 19.02 1
14.2 2.79 50 7.0 0.47 1.36 20.85 19.49 2 HCC6
11.8 2.37 41.9 5.0 0.57 1.01 21.07 20.06 3
10.55 2.17 50.5 6.4 0.51 1.32 21.89 20.57 4
9.1 1.93 37.1 3.8 0.49 0.79 21.85 21.06 5
20.47 3.83 - - 0.96 19.68 18.72 0
17.79 3.41 47.9 5.9 0.46 1.14 20.32 19.18 1 HCC7
15.5 3.04 40.3 6.6 0.43 1.29 20.90 19.61 2
13.28 2.65 27.1 5.6 0.35 1.12 21.08 19.96 3
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9.84 2.01 48.2 6.0 0.54 1.24 21.74 20.50 4

8.4 1.79 46.7 32 0.58 0.68 21.76 21.08 5
1555 | 291 - - 1.57 20.29 18.72 0
12.76 2.53 26.7 9.6 0.42 1.83 21.67 19.14 1
10.21 2.08 51.9 9.5 0.95 1.9 21.99 20.09 2 HCCS8
11.54 243 53.6 8.2 1.08 1.73 21.80 21.07 3

9.68 2.12 57.3 4.4 0.42 0.96 22.55 21.59 4

9.85 2.24 45.8 1.6 0.44 0.36 22.79 22.03 5
16.25 3.04 - - 1.42 19.34 18.72 0
14.41 2.73 16.2 6.3 0.23 1.2 20.15 18.95 1
14.13 | 221 | 492 6.9 0.59 1.34 20.88 19.54 2 HCCY
10.14 2.0 433 5.0 0.58 1.00 21.02 20.02 3
11.02 2.36 54.9 5.0 1.11 1.06 22.19 21.13 4

9.19 2.02 50.9 4.1 0.54 0.89 22.86 21.67 5
16.62 3.11 - 1.7 20.42 18.72 0
13.89 2.75 51.8 6.9 0.88 1.37 20.97 19.60 1
1141 | 231 | 408 6.8 055 | 139 21.63 20.24 2 | ueeto
10.87 2.28 52.5 4.4 0.73 0.93 21.90 20.97 3

9.97 2.08 53.8 5.9 0.50 1.28 22.75 21.47 4

8.76 1.93 44.5 4.6 0.57 1.03 23.07 22.04 5

L.S.D. 0.005
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